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CASH LOAN INSTALMENT CREDIT 75
TABLE B-1

ANNUAL ToTALs oF AVERAGE OUTSTANDINGS FOR FIve
Tyres oF CasH-LENDING INSTITUTIONS AND FOR FHA
Loans,* 1929-38 (millions of dollars)

Year Average Outstandings
1929 $ 531.8
1930 619.4
1931 613.0
1932 545.9
1933 458.7
1934

1935 2811313
1936 888.0
1937 1,078.5
1938 1,124.9

* These estimates include commercial banks (personal loan departments), credit
unions, industrial banking companies, personal finance companies, ted
lenders, and insured FHA (Tite I) loans of $2,000 or less.

TABLE B-2

AnnuAL ToTaLs oF INsTALMENT Loans Mabe, Re-
PAYMENTS, NET CREDIT CHANGE AND OUTSTANDINGS
rFoR THE Four PrincipAL TypEs oF Casu-LENDING
InstrTuTioNs CoMBINED,* 1929-38 (millions of dollars)

Net Outstandings
Year Loans Repay Credit
Made mentse Changet End Average
of Year for Year

1929 $ 983.3 $ 860.5 $ 122.8 $ 556.8 $ 486.7

1930 995.1 970.8 24.3 581.1 568.0
1931 938.5 978.5 ~40.0 541.1 561.6
1932 712.3 795.8 —83.5 457.6 501.2
1933 584.3 633.1 —48.8 408.8 420.1
1934 723.6 690.7 32.9 441.7 417.2
1935 885.0 788.0 97.0 538.7 479.8
1936 1,221.7 1,071.9 149.8 688.5 606.4
1937 1,477.9 1,288.2 189.7 878.2 782.3
1938 1.575.6 1,516.8 58.8 937.0 901.5

» Includes commercial banks (personal loan departments), credit unions, indus-
trial banking companies and personal finance companies. Excludes unregulated
lenders and insured FHA (Title I) loans.

b Including renewals (old balances renewed).

¢ Including accounting collections on renewed loans. . . .

4 Minus sign indicates a decrease in net credit; otherwise an increase is to be
understood.
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CASH LOAN INSTALMENT CREDIT 77
TABLE B-4

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION, BY TyPEs Or CasH-
LENDING INSTITUTIONS, OF TOTAL AVERAGE INSTAL-
MENT Loan OursTanDINGS, 1929-38

Commer- .. Industrisl Personal  Unregu-  1207ed

Yew  ca Fiance g FHA oo
Bake U™ Companies Companies  Lenders  (TitED) 7
Loans®
1929 5.7 5.6 37.9 42.3 8.5 100.0
1930 7.1 4.9 35.5 44.2 8.3 100.0
1931 6.9 4.7 33.3 46.7 8.4 100.0
1932 6.4 5.1 30.4 49.9 §.2 100.0
1933 6.5, 5.6 27.7 51.8 8.4 100.0
1934 7.3 6.2 26.1 50.8 8.9 .7 100.0
1935 9.1 6.2 22.4 41.1 8.7 12.5 100.0
1936 11.4 6.0 19.4 31.5 7.9 23.8 100.0
1937 16.6 7.4 19.2 29.4 8.3 19.1 100.0
1938 20.3 9.1 19.8 31.0 8.5 11.3 100.0
* Personal loan departments.
b For explanation of FHA series, see Appendix D, pp. 124-25.
TABLE B-5
ANNUAL ToTtALs OF INSTALMENT LoAns MADE, REPAY-
MENTS, NET CrEDIT CHANGE AND OUTSTANDINGS FOR
CommERCIAL Banks,® 1929-38 (millions of dollars)
2 Net Outstandings
Tear Loans pay- Credit
Maded ments® End Average
Changet of Year for Year
1929 $ 65.6 $ 41.4 $24.2 $ 42.6 $ 30.4
1930 .1 68.6 2.5 45.1 43.8
1931 62.7 69.0 —6.3 38.8 42.0
1932 51.5 59.3 -7.8 31.0 35.0
1933 46.0 48.3 -2.3 28.7 29.9
1934 63.5 53.6 9.9 38.6 33.7
1935 107.6 75.1 32.5 7111 55.3
1936 199.1 140.0 59.1 130.2 100.8
1937 305.9 221.1 84.8 215.0 179.3
1938 374.9 341.9 33.0 248.0 228.5
* Personal loan departments.

b Including renewals (old balances renewed).

¢ Including accounting collections on renewed lcans. . i

4 Minus sign indicates a decrease in met credit; otherwise an increase is to be
understood.
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TABLE B-6

MoNTHLY ToTALs OF INSTALMENT LoANs MaDE, RE-
PAYMENTS, NET CREDIT CHANGE AND OUTSTANDINGS
FOR CoMMERCIAL BANKs,* 1929-38 (millions of dollars)

Net Ou‘.

' Loans Repay- Credit stand
Year Month Made menise Cha"ged !-ng"
1929 January $20 $20.4

February 2.0 22.4
March 2.0 24.4
April 2.0 26.4
May 2.0 28.4
June 2.0 30.4
July 2.0 32.4
August 2.0 34.4
September 2.0 36.4
October 2.0 38.4
November 2.0 40.4
December 2.2 2.6
1930 anuary .2 42.8
‘l]"cbr:?ry .2 43.0
March .2 43.2
April -2 43.4
May .2 43.6
June -2 43.8
July -2 4.0
August -2 4.2
September 2 4.4
October .2 4.6
November 2 4.8
December .3 45.1
1931 January -~.5 4.6
February —.5 4.1
March —-.6 43.5
April —-.5 43.0
May -.5 42.5
June -.5 42.0
July —.6 41.;
August -.5 40.
September -.5 40.4
October -.5 39.9
November —.6 39.3
December -.5 38.8

* Personal loan departments.

b Including renewals (old balances rencwed). Data for 1929-31 not available.

¢ Including accounting collections on renewed loans. Data for 1929-31 not
available. .

d ol\:()l;jnus sign indicates a decrease in net credit; otherwisc an increase is to be under-
st .

¢ End of month.

{table continued on next page)
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TABLE B-6 {continued)
CoMMERCIAL BANKS*

Year Month ML‘“’M“ R‘P"J‘mm C"Nz, _'2':[1_
’ Changed ingse
1932 January $—.6 $ 38.2
February -.7 37.5
March —.6 36.9
April —.7 36.2
May —.6 35.6
June -.7 34.9
_;rjy \ —.6 34.3
Zaugus -7 .
September —.6 ggg
October -.7 32.3
November —-.6 31.7
December —.7 31.0
1933 January . -.2 30.8
February —-.2 30.6
March —.2 30.4
ﬁd;;nl . -.2 30.2
y -.2 30.0
June ves —.1 29.9
July . -.2 29.7
August . —-.2 29.5
September . -.2 29.3
October ves . -2 29.1
November . —-.2 28.9
December . -.2 28.7
1934 January $ 4.3 $ 3.4 .9 29.6
February 4.0 3.6 4 30.0
March 4.7 3.8 .9 30.9
April 4.7 4.1 .6 31.5
May 5.7 4.3 1.4 32.9
June 6.1 5.1 1.0 33.9
July 5.7 4.7 1.0 34.9
August 5.5 4.8 7 35.6
September 5.6 4.8 .8 36.4
October 6.1 5.1 1.0 37.4
November 5.4 4.8 .6 38.0
December 5.7 5.1 .6 38.6
* Personal loan departments.

® Including renewals (old balances renewed). Data for 1932-33 not available.
. I]xzcluding accounting collections on rencwed loans. Data for 1932-33 not avail-
able.
4 Minus sign indicates a decrease in net credit; otherwise an increase is to be un-
derstood.
¢ End of month.

(table continued on next page)
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TABLE B-6 (continued)
CoMMERCIAL BANKs*

Net Out-
Yar  Month Loans Repay. Credit stand.
Changed ingse
1935 January $ 6.1 844 $ 1.7 $ 40.3
February 6.2 3.9 2.3 4.6
March 8.4 5.3 3.1 45.7
April 8.7 5.3 3.4 49.1
May 8.8 5.7 3.1 52.2
June 9.9 6.1 3.8 56.0
July 9.8 6.5 3.3 59.3
August 9.8 6.9 2.9 62.2
September 9.4 7.0 2.4 64.6
Qctober 10.3 8.0 2.3 66.9
November 9.5 7.5 2.0 68.9
December 10.7 8.5 2.2 71.1
1936 January 10.8 7.7 3.1 74.2
February 10.7 6.9 3.8 78.0
March 15.3 9.0 6.3 84.3
April 15.9 9.2 6.7 91.0
May 17.0 10.4 6.6 97.6
June 19.0 14.5 4.5 102.1
July 17.2 12.4 4.8 106.9
August 17.4 12.0 5.4 112.3
September 17.4 13.7 3.7 116.0
October 18.2 13.6 4.6 120.6
November 18.2 13.4 4.8 125.4
December 22.0 17.2 4.8 130.2
1937 January 17.6 10.0 7.6 137.8
February 19.8 13.1 6.7 144.5
March 26.3 17.2 9.1 153.6
April 28.1 16.4 11.7 165.3
May 28.0 17.4 10.6 175.9
June 29.9 19.8 10.1 186.0
July 26.7 19.4 7.3 193.3
August 25.1 19.3 5.8 199.1
September 26.2 21.0 5.2 204.3
October 25.4 21.4 4.0 208.3
November 25.3 22.6 2.7 211.0
December 27.5 23. 4.0 215.0

* Personal loan departments.
b Including renewals (old balances renewed).
¢ Including accounting collections on renewed loans.

4 Minus sign indicates a decrease in net credit; otherwisc an increase is to be
understood.

* End of month.
(table concluded on next page)
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TABLE B-6 (concluded)
COMMERCIAL Banks*

Net Out-
Year Month m m Credit stand-
Changet ingse
1938 January $24.2 $24.8 $—-.6 $ 214.4
February 23.1 23.8 -.7 213.7
Mar.ch 30.9 28.2 2.7 216.4
April 32.0 28.0 4.0 220.4
May 31.7 29.1 2.6 223.0
June 34.7 29.2 5.5 228.5
July 31.5 28.5 3.0 231.5
August 33.7 29.3 4.4 235.9
September 34.0 28.8 5.2 241.1
October 31.2 30.3 .9 242.0
November 31.9 30.2 1.7 243.7
December 36.0 31.7 4.3 248.0

s Personal loan departments.

b Including renewals (old balances renewed).

+ Including accounting collections on renewed loans.

4 Minus sign indicates a decrease in net credit; otherwise an increase is to be
understood.

¢ End of month.

TABLE B-7

AnnvuaL Torais oF INsTALMENT Loans Mapi, REe-
pAYMENTS, NET CREDIT CHANGE AND OUTSTANDINGS
rOR CrEDIT UNions, 1929-38 (millions of dollars)

Net Ou!slamlings
Yeor Loans Repay- Credit
Made ments® Change® End Average
¢ of Year for Year
1929 $ 41.7 $ 39.1 $ 2.6 $ 32.0 $ 30.0
1930 40.9 41.9 -1.0 . 310 30.6
1931 37.6 39.5 -1.9 29.1 29.1
1932 34.4 36.6 -2.2 26.9 28.0
1933 32.5 32.0 .5 21.4 25.9
1934 42.3 37.5 4.8 32.2 28.8
1935 66.7 54.6 12.1 4.3 37.9
1936 105.1 83.4 21.7 66.0 53.5
1937 147.5 120.7 26.8 92.8 79.2
1938 179.4 159.2 20.2 113.0 102.6

» Including rencwals (old balances rencwed).

b Including accounting collections on renewed loans. . . .

« Minus sign indicates a decrease in net credit; otherwisc an increase is to be
understood.
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TABLE B-9

AnNuAL Torats oF INsTALMENT LoANs MADE, Re-
pAYMENTS, NET CREDIT CHANGE AND OUTSTANDINGS
FoR INDUSTRIAL BANKING CoMPANIEs,* 1929-38 (mil-
lions of dollars)

Net Outstandings

Year Moaded menise g}:,,dl:d End Average

& of Year for Year
1929 $ 413.2 $ 387.2 $ 26.0 $ 219.0 $ 201.5
1930 380.2 381.3 - 1.1 217.9 220.1
1931 340.3 373.8 -33.5 184.4 204.1
1932 250.2 291.5 —41.3 143.1 166.1
1933 201.6 224.0 —22.4 120.7 127.0
1934 233.7 229.0 4.7 125.4 120.5
1935 287.5 256.7 30.8 156.2 136.3
1936 354.4 319.3 35.1 191.3 172.7
1937 409.2 379.9 29.3 220.6 207.1
1938 416.9 407.5 9.4 230.0 222.8

« Estimates include some insured FHA (Title I) loans. See Appendix D, pp. 124-
25.

b Including renewals (old balances renewed).

« Including accounting collections on renewed loans.

4 Minus sign indicates a decrease in net credit; otherwise an increase is to be
understood.
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TABLE B-10

MonTHLY TorALs OF INSTALMENT LoAns MADE, RE-
PAYMENTS, NET CREDIT CHANGE AND OUTSTANDINQS
FOR INDUSTRIAL BANKING CoOMPANIES,* 1929-38 (mil-
lions of dollars)

Net Out-
Loans Repay- .

Month Credit stand-

Year Moade mentse C/umg ed ingse
1929 anu $ 31.2 $ 31.7 $— .5 $ 192.5
‘lI“cbrE;yry 27.8 28.3 — .5 192.0
March 33.6 32.2 1.4 193.4
April 33.8 32.0 1.8 195.2
May 38.9 33.7 5.2 200.4
June 36.2 32.3 3.9 204.3

July 34.5 33.7 .8 205.1
August 32.9 33.5 - .6 204.5
September 31.7 31.8 - .1 204.4
QOctober 37.3 34.3 3.0 207.4
November 36.1 31.1 5.0 212.4
December 39.2 32.6 6.6 219.0
1930 January 31.8 31.8 .0 219.0
February 28.4 31.0 -2.6 216.4
March 31.5 30.5 1.0 217.4
April 35.5 30.7 4.8 222.2
May 33.9 34.7 - .8 221.4
June 33.8 35.5 -1.7 219.7
July 31.5 27.7 3.8 223.5
August 29.5 31.2 -1.7 221.8
September 29.2 30.1 - .9 220.9
October 31.6 31.1 .5 221.4
November 28.7 31.1 -2.4 219.0
December 34.8 35.9 -1.1 217.9
1931  January 28.7 36.8 -8.1 209.8
February 25.1 27.9 -2.8 207.0
March 30.2 32.9 -2.7 204.3
April 30.1 27.9 2.2 206.5
May 29.6 27.8 1.8 208.3
June 32.8 33.1 - .3 208.0
July 29.1 27.8 1.3 209.3
August 26.6 32.5 -5.9 203.4
September 25.9 29.8 -3.9 199.5
October 27.3 26.0 1.3 200.8
November 24.7 34.3 -~9.6 191.2
December 30.2 37. —6.8 184.4

» Estimates include some insured FHA (Title I) loans. See Appendix D, pp. 124-25.
b Including renewals (old balances renewed).

* Including accounting collections on renewed loans.

4 Minus sign indicates a decrease in et credit; otherwise an increase is to be
understood.

* End of month,

(table continued on next page)
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TABLE B-10 (continued)

InpusTRIAL BANKING CoMPANIES*

Loans Net Out-

Year Month Made ‘Wm' Credit stand-
Changed ingse

1932  January $ 223 $ 241 $-—-1.8 $ 182.6
February 20.6 27.0 —6.4 176.2

March 24.2 25.2 -1.0 175.2

April 23.3 24.7 -1.4 173.8

ay 21.8 20.9 .9 174.7

June 22.6 27.2 —4.6 170.1

July 19.7 24.4 —4.7 165.4
August 20.0 26.7 —6.7 158.7
September 19.6 22.8 -3.2 155.5
October 18.4 22.8 —4.4 151.1
November 17.8 21.8 —4.0 147.1
December 19.9 23.9 —4.0 143.1

1933  January 15.3 21.3 —6.0 137.1
February 13.3 18.7 —5.4 131.7

March 13.7 18.9 -5.2 126.5

April 16.6 - 17.9 —1.3 125.2

y 18.0 18.4 — .4 124.8

June 19. 19.5 .3 125.1

July 17.2 18.2 -1.0 124.1
August 17.9 18.6 - .7 123.4
September 18.7 16.4 2.3 125.7
October 17.5 18.2 - .7 125.0
November 15.9 17.7 —-1.8 123.2
December 17.7 20.2 -2.5 120.7

1934  January 16.5 19.3 -2.8 117.9
February 14.9 17.1 -2.2 115.7

March 18.7 18.3 .4 116.1

:Fﬁ] 18.5 18.2 .3 116.4

ay 20.3 18.7 1.6 118.0

June 22.1 20.0 2.1 120.1

July 20.2 19.4 .8 120.9
August 21.3 18.8 2.5 123.4
September 18.9 17.9 1.0 124.4
October 22.0 21.1 .9 125.3
November 18.7 19.1 - .4 124.9
December 21.6 211 .5 125.4

s Estimates include some insured FHA (Title I) loans. See Appendix D, pp. 124-25.
b Including rencwals (old balances renewed).

¢ Including accounting collections on renewed loans. . .

¢ Minus sign indicates a decrease in net credit; otherwise an increase is to be

* End of month. (table continuzd on next page)
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TABLE B-10 (continued)
InpusTRIAL BANKING COMPANIES*

Net Out-
Loans Repay- .

T Month Credit stand-~
1935  January $ 18.8 $19.2 $— .4 $ 125.0
February 18.0 19.0 -1.0 124.0

March 22.3 20.9 1.4 125.4

April 23.8 21.0 2.8 128.2

May 23.8 21.9 1.9 130.1

June 25.1 21.1 4,0 134.1

July 26.4 20.6 5.8 139.9

August 26.9 23.9 3.0 1429
September 24.1 21.0 3.1 146.0

October 25.4 22.6 2.8 148.8
November 25.0 23.8 1.2 150.0
December 27.9 21.7 6.2 156.2

1936  January 25.6 23.1 2.5 158.7
February 24.1 23.1 1.0 159.7

March 36.2 29.0 7.2 166.9

April 28.8 . 27.5 1.3 168.2

ay 30.7 27.9 2.8 171.0

June 31.7 28.8 2.9 173.9

July 30.0 28.5 1.5 175.4

August 27.7 25.5 2.2 177.6
September 28.5 25.9 2.6 180.2
October 28.6 27.0 1.6 181.8
November 28.0 25.2 2.8 184.6
December 34.5 27.8 6.7 191.3

1937  January 28.5 29.3 - .8 190.5
February 27.3 25.3 2.0 192.5

March 38.8 33.6 5.2 197.7

April 35.5 30.2 5.3 203.0

May 37.0 31.8 5.2 208.2

June 38.4 36.3 2.1 210.3

July 351 32.7 2.4 212.7

August 32.8 31.4 1.4 214.1
September 32.5 3.7 .8 214.9
October K1 | 32.5 1.6 216.5
November 32.4 30.5 1.9 218.4
December 36.8 34.6 2.2 220.6

* Estimates include some insured FHA (Title I) loans. See Appendix D, pp. 124-25.
b Including renewals (old balances renewed).

. Ing:ludin_g accounting collections on renewed loans.

4 Minus sign indicates a decrease in net credit; otherwise an increase is to be
understood.

* End of month.

(table concluded on next page)
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TABLE B-10 (concluded)
INDUSTRIAL BANKING COMPANIES®

et -
Year  Month yoams  Repo Gred s
: Changd ingse
1938 anuary $29.5 $ 32.2 $-2.7 $ 217.9
ebruary 28.2 30.4 —2.2 215.7
hIar_ch 35.3 31.4 3.9 219.6
?&nl 35.7 35.5 .2 219.8
y 36.1 34.3 1.8 221.6
June 3.1 34.1 4.0 225.6
July 34.5 34.5 .0 225.6
August 34.2 34.7 - .5 225.1
September 32.5 32.0 .5 225.6
October 33.3 34.7 —-1.4 224.2
November 36.3 34.6 1.7 225.9
December 43.2 39.1 4.1 230.0

» Estimates include some insured FHA (Title 1) loans. See Appendix D, pp. 124-25.
b Including renewals (old balances renewed).

« Including accounting collections on renewed loans.

d Minus sign indicates a decrease in net credit; otherwise an increase is to be
understood.

» End of month.

TABLE B-11

ANNUAL ToTALs oF INsTALMENT LoaNs MADE, REpPAY-
MENTS, NET CREDIT CHANGE AND OUTSTANDINGS FOR PER-
soNAL Finance CompaNiEs, 1929-38 (millions of dollars)

Net Outstandings
Loans Repay- .
Year Credit
Moades ments® End Average
Change< of Year for Year
1929 $ 462..8 $ 392.8 $ 70.0 $ 263.2 $ 224.8
1930 502.9 479.0 23.9 287.1 273.5
1931 497.9 496.2 1.7 288.8 286.4
1932 376.2 408.4 -32.2 256.6 272.1
1933 304.2 328.8 —24.6 232.0 237.3
1934 384.1 370.6 13.5 245.5 234.2
1935 423.2 401.6 21.6 267.1 250.3
1936 563.1 529.2 33.9 301.0 279.4
1937 615.3 566.5 48.8 349.8 316.7
1938 604.4 608.2 — 3.8 346.0 347.6

s Including renewals (old balances renewed).

b Including accounting collections on renewed loans. . .

¢ Minus sign indicates a decrease in net credit; otherwise an increase is to be
understood.
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TABLE B-12

MonTtHLY ToraLs oF INSTALMENT LoaNns MaDE, RE-
PAYMENTS, NET CREDIT CHANGE AND OUTSTANDINGS
ror PersoNaL Finance Companies, 1929-38 (millions

of dollars)

Net Out-

Loans Repay- Credit stand-

Yeor Month Mades ments> Change* ings
an $ 33.2 $ 27.7 $5.5 $ 198.7
1929 %cblrlua:yry 31.6 26.2 5.4 204.1
March 37.1 32.4 4.7 208.8
April 34.9 30.8 4.1 212.9
May 37.6 31.7 5.9 218.8
June 40.7 33.5 7.2 226.0
July 41.8 35.5 6.3 232.3
August 38.7 35.1 3.6 235.9
September 35.0 32.9 2.1 238.0
October 40.1 35.2 4.9 242.9
November 41.3 33.6 7.7 250.6
December 50.8 38.2 12.6 263.2
1930 an 37.4 35.3 2.1 265.3
%‘cbunaxgy 30.8 30.7 1 265.4
March 36.9 35.1 1.8 267.2
April 40.8 38.0 2.8 270.0
May 44.3 40.7 3.6 273.6
June 45.7 44.0 1.7 275.3
July 43.3 41.0 2.3 277.6
August 39.4 39.0 .4 278.0
September 37.7 38.8 -1.1 276.9
October 41.5 39.7 1.8 278.7
November 41.4 40.1 1.3 280.0
December 63.7 56.6 7.1 287.1
1931 January 43.9 40.0 3.9 291.0
February 35.7 37.1 -1.4 289.6
March 38.7 43.6 -4.9 284.7
Apnil 41.4 44.2 -2.8 281.9
May 41.7 40.1 1.6 283.5
June 45.8 44.9 .9 284.4
July 45.1 42.3 2.8 287.2
August 41.6 41.6 .0 287.2
September 40.0 40.9 - .9 286.3
Octwober 40.9 40.9 .0 286.3
November 37.5 37.2 .3 286.6
December 45.6 43.4 2.2 288.8

* Including renewals (old balances renewed).

b Including accounting collections on renewed loans.

¢ Minus sign indicates a decrease in net credit; otherwise an increase is to be
understood.

¢ End of month.

(table continued on next page)



CASH LOAN INSTALMENT CREDIT 89

TABLE B-12 (confintied)
PersoNAL FiNaANCE CoMPANIES

Loans Reb Net Out-

Year Month Mades menish Credit stand-
Changeo ingsd

1932  January $ 30.8 $34.2 $-3.4 $ 285.4
February 30.7 34.5 -3.8 281.6
March 35.5 37.4 -1.9 279.7

April 34.9 371.5 —-2.6 277.1

May 31.6 34.2 -2.6 274.5

June 32.6 37.7 -5.1 269.4

July 28.3 29.9 -1.6 267.8
August 28.5 30.4 -1.9 265.9
September 27.4 29.8 —2.4 263.5
October 27.9 33.2 -5.3 258.2
November 28.0 271 .9 259.1
December 40.0 42.5 -2.5 256.6

1933  January 25.6 30.3 —-4.7 251.9
February 21.9 25.3 -3.4 248.5
March 20.1 26.4 -6.3 242.2

April 22.8 22.8 .0 242.2

May 21.9 26.2 —4.3 237.9

June 23.4 27.3 -3.9 234.0

July 23.9 26.2 -2.3 231.7
August 25.6 26.2 - .6 231.1
September 23.9 27.4 -3.5 227.6
October 25.9 26.1 - .2 227.4
November 27.9 26.6 1.3 228.7
December 41.3 38.0 3.3 232.0

1934 an 27.0 27.8 - .8 231.2
{'-'ebunagry 21.4 22.6 -1.2 230.0
March 30.2 31.8 -1.6 228.4

April 30.3 28.9 1.4 229.8

May 31.5 29.7 1.8 231.6

June 34.9 33.7 1.2 232.8

July 32.4 30.1 2.3 235.1

August 33.9 31.4 2.5 237.6
September 30.0 31.1 -1.1 236.5
October 34.1 32.3 1.8 238.3
November 33.2 31.3 1.9 240.2
December 45.2 39.9 5.3 245.5

s Including renewals (old balances rencwed).

b Including accounting collections on renewed loans. . . .

¢ Minus sign indicates a decrease in net credit; otherwise an increase 13 to be
understood.

4
End of month. (table continued on next page)
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TABLE B-12 (continued)
PersoNAL FINANCE COMPANIES

Net Qus-
Loans Repay- .

onth Credit sland-

Year M Mades mentsb Chang:° "ng’g
1935  January $ 27.8 $ 29.3 $— 1.5 $ 2440
February 25.6 27.3 - 1.7 242.3

March 31.7 32.1 - .4 241.9

April 35.5 4.5 1.0 242.9

May 34.4 31.5 2.9 245.8

June 37.0 34.8 2.2 248.0

July 37.1 32.8 4.3 252.3

August 36.6 32.8 3.8 256.1
September 31.6 31.2 .4 256.5
October 36.1 34.4 1.7 258.2
November 36.6 35.3 1.3 259.5
December 53.2 45.6 7.6 267.1

1936  Jan 36.4 33.9 2.5 269.6
Fcbur::.Yry 7.2 35.2 2.0 271.6

March 45.1 40.3 4.8 276.4

April 48.3 4.3 6.0 282.4

May 45.7 42.0 3.7 286.1

June 46.2 57.1 —10.9 275.2

July 43.8 43.7 .1 275.3
August 48.1 45.2 2.9 278.2
September 46.4 43.3 3.1 281.3
October 47.0 43.6 3.4 284.7
November 45.5 42.1 3.4 288.1
December 73.4 60.5 12.9 301.0
1937 anuary 43.2 4.0 - .8 300.2
cbruary 42.6 4.6 .0 300.2
March 57.3 51.3 6.0 306.2

:‘pﬁl 52.8 48.6 4.2 310.4

ay 55.0 51.1 3.9 314.3

June 59.3 52.9 6.4 320.7

July 49.0 44.9 4.1 324.8

August 44.0 4.5 1.5 326.3
September 46.4 34.1 12.3 338.6

ber 48.4 48.4 .0 338.6

November 48.4 48.4 .0 338.6
December 68.9 57.7 11.2 349.8

* Including renewals {old balances rencwed).
* Including accounting collections on renewed loans.
m indicates a decrease in net credit; otherwise an increase is to be

¢ End of month.
(table concluded on next page)
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TABLE B-12 (concluded)
PersoNAL Finance CoMpANIes

Net Out-
Tear Month m RWI A Credit stand-
Change« ingsd
1938  January $ 39.1 $ 39.6 $—- .5 $ 349.3
February 34.7 37.5) -2.8 346.5
March 4.5 43.3 1.2 347.7
April 49.8 49.4 .4 348.1
May 46.1 50.1 4.0 344.1
June 51.3 53.1 -1.8 342.3
July 49.4 50.8 —-1.4 340.9
August 49.9 51.6 -1.7 339.2
September 48.3 49.8 -1.5 337.7
October 53.5 52.4 1.1 338.8
November 55.8 56.2 — .4 338.4
December 82.0 74.4 7.6 346.0

» Including renewals (old balances renewed).

b Including accounting collections on renewed loans.

¢ Minus sign indicates a decrease in net credit; otherwise an increase is to be
understood,

4 End of month.

TABLE B-13

ANNuAL TotaLs oF NET CreEDIT CHANGE AND OF IN-
staAiMENT LoaN QutsTAnDINGS FOR UNREGULATED
LEnDERS,* 1929-38 (millions of dollars)

Net Outstandings
Year Credit
Changed End of Year Average for Year

1929 $ 8.8 $ 495 $ 45.1
1930 3.8 53.3 51.4
1931 -3.9 49.4 51.4
1932 -9.5 39.9 4.7
1933 -2.6 37.3 38.6
1934 8.0 45.3 41.3
1935 15.4 60.7 53.0
1936 19.5 80.2 70.5
1937 18.9 99.1 89.7
1938 —6.2 92.9 96.1

» Institutions in this category are companies which are situated for the most part
in states with no adequate small loan legislation and extend small cash instalment
loans at very high rates of charge. . .

b Minus sign indicates a decrease in net credit; otherwise an increasc is to be
understood.
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TABLE B-14

ANNuAL Totars oF NeT Crepit CHANGE AND Our-
STANDINGS FOR INsuRED FHA (TitLe I) Loans or
$2,000 or Less,* 1934-38 (millions of dollars)

Net Outstandings
Year Credit
Changeb End of Year Average for Year

1934 $ 22.5 $22.9 $ 3.4
1935 140.2 163.1 76.1
1936 73.6 236.7 211.1
1937 —88.0 148.7 206.5
1938 —-10.9 137.8 127.3

* For explanation of FHA estimates sce Appendix D, pp. 124-25,
® Minus sign indicates a decrease in net credit; otherwise an increase is to be
understood.

TABLE B-15

MonTHLY ToTaLs oF NET CREDIT CHANGE AND QOuTt-
STANDINGS FOR Insurep FHA (Titie I} Loans or
$2,000 or Less* 1934-38 (millions of dollars)

Net Credit Outstand-
Year Month Changeb iﬂg!"'
1934 August ... $ 2
September $25 2.7
October 6.9 9.6
November 7.4 17.0
December 5.9 22.9
1935 January 4.5 27.4
Febru 3.3 30.7
March 5.2 35.9
April 7.7 43.6
May 9.9 53.5
June 11.0 64.5
July 14.4 78.9
August 14.9 93.8
September 19.6 113.4
October 16.5 129.9
November 18.1 148.0
December 15.1 163.1

* For explanation of FHA estimates see Appendix D, pp. 124-25.

b Minus sign indicates a decrease in net credit; otherwise an increase is to be
understood.

¢ End of month.
(table concluded on next page)
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TABLE B-15 (concluded)
FHA (Trrie I) Loans®

Net Credit Outstand-

Yeor Month Changed ings
1936 January $12.8 $ 175.9
February 6.4 182.3

March 13.5 195.8

April 16.5 212.3

May 4.0 216.3

June .9 217.2

July 1.4 218.6

August 2.3 220.9
Scptember 4.9 225.8

Qctober 5.1 230.9
November 6.2 237.1
December - .4 236.7

1937 January - .7 236.0
February - 3.2 232.8

March 2.1 234.9

April 1.2 236.1

May -11.0 225.1

June -11.0 214.1

July -10.9 203.2

August -11.0 192.2
September -11.0 181.2

October -10.9 170.3
November -10.9 159.4
December ~10.7 148.7

1938 January ~10.5 138.2
February -10.3 127.9

March — 6.6 121.3

April - 1.4 119.9

May - .7 119.2

June 1.0 120.2

July .4 120.6

August 3,0 123.6
September 2.9 126.5

October 4.4 130.9
November 4.7 135.6
December 2.2 137.8

s For explanation of FHA estimates see Appendix D, pp. 124-25. .

® Minus sign indicates a decrease in net credit; otherwise an Increasc is to be
undcnto;g:n

* End of month.



